
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 October 2024 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Liz Bushell, Natasha Chapman, Callum Roper 
and Rachel Storer 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Dylan Stothard and Pat Vaughan 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Michelle Hoyles, Tracey Parker and Simon 
Walters 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 29 July 2024  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26  
 

11 - 30 

4.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

 

5.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work 
Programme Update  
 

31 - 40 

6.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’  
 
 
 

41 - 42 

SECTION B 

7.  Lincoln Big Ballot 
 [Exempt Para(s) 3] 

43 - 76 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



Policy Scrutiny Committee 29 July 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Calum Watt (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Councillor Natasha Chapman, Councillor Callum Roper, 
Councillor Rachel Storer and Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 12 March 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  City of Lincoln Homelessness Strategy  
 

Daren Turner, Strategic Director of Housing and Investment: 
 

a. presented the Lincoln Homelessness Strategy and supporting action plan 
for consideration and comments prior to referral to Executive for approval 
 

b. explained that the Lincoln Homelessness Strategy 2024-2029 sat within a 
framework of documents which  aimed to improve the housing situation in 
the City including the Lincoln Housing Strategy 2020-2025 and the 
Lincolnshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-2027 
 

c. gave an overview of the background of the strategy as detailed at 
paragraph 3 of the report 
 

d. advised that during development of the strategy consultation took place 
with a number of staff from the Council and with agencies who worked with 
households who were homeless or threatened with homelessness 
 

e. further explained that although the responsibility for producing the strategy 
was with the Council, it was produced in partnership with various agencies 
within the City and was the City’s strategy for homelessness rather than 
the Council’s strategy for homelessness 
 

f. referred to appendix 3 of the report and outlined the objectives of the 
strategy: 
 
1. Make homeless a rare occurrence by early intervention and timely 

homeless prevention. 
 

2. Make homelessness as brief as possible by providing high quality 
temporary and supported accommodation at points of crisis. 

 
3. Make the experience of homelessness a one-off occurrence by 

increasing access to secure and settled homes in Lincoln. 
 

3

Item No. 1



g. invited members questions and comments. 
 
Question: The Government fee provided for temporary accommodation was only 
£91 per week and the Council had to pay the difference out of its own budget to 
cover the cost of Bed and Breakfast. Was the Council considering acquiring 
buildings for temporary accommodation to address this issue? 
Response: The Local Housing Allowance was £91 per week to spend on Bed 

[...]
rformance monitoring system would assess the 
action plan on a regular basis to monitor the progress. 
 
Question: How would the increase in the number of homeless people and the 
early release of prisoners affect the strategy and would the strategy remain 
relevant? 
Response: The activities within the strategy would remain relevant. The strategy 
was flexible which would allow the Council to adapt and respond to challenges. 
Changes were needed to national policy to address the increased homelessness. 
 
RESOLVED that the City of Lincoln Homelessness Strategy be supported and 
referred to Executive for approval. 
 

4



4.  Parking Strategy Review  
 

Simon Walters, Director for Communities and Environment provided a brief 
introduction to the Parking Strategy and Delivery Plan and circulated a set of 
notes from the recent all member workshop for information. 
 
Toby Forbes-Turner, Planning Policy Manager:  
 

a. presented a summary of the Parking Strategy and Delivery Plan to seek 
views from Policy Scrutiny Committee prior to consideration by Executive 
 

b. advised that the delivery plan set out parking service priorities and policies 
to be delivered by the Council over the next 5 years 
 

c. explained that the Strategy focussed on off-street parking provision in the 
Council car parks, but also covered the City Council's role with on-street 
residents parking 
 

d. gave an overview of the parking strategy review process which included 
the measures delivered from the previous car parking strategy agreed in 
2015, factors that had changed since 2015 and how these factors had 
helped to scope the review of the Strategy. The agreed key issues were 
set out at paragraph 5.4 of the report 
 

e. referred to paragraph 6 of the report and advised on the future mobility 
work shop that had taken place, which had helped to identify how space 
could be repurposed or optimised to cater to changing use needs and 
respond to pressures brought on by the climate emer
[...]
th of the Grounds Maintenance Contract? 
Response: The duration of the Grounds Maintenance contract would mirror the 
waste contract, in that the initial contract period would be 8 years and seven 
months. 
 

Question: Would in-cab technology be included in the contract? 
Response: The Grounds Maintenance contract specification would require the 
supplier to provide in-cab technology. 
 
Question: Why had decarbonisation of the fleet not been included in the contract 
specification? 
Response: It was an aspiration but it was expected to be too expensive and the 
right technology was not available yet. There was a clause included in the 
contract which requested that the contractor considered introducing more 
environment friendly vehicles whenever vehicles were being replaced, and to 
include the Council in the business case and decision. 
 
RESOLVED that the Grounds Maintenance Specification (for new contract from 
01/09/2026) be supported. 
 

7.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

This item was deferred due to the Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee being 
absent from the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be deferred. 
 

8.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’ 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme July 2024 – June 2025 

 
c. requested councillors to submit items they wished to scrutinise from the 

Executive Work Programme and policies of interest 
 

d. invited members questions and comments. 
  
The Vice-Chair referred to the Executive Work Programme and requested that 
the “Lincoln Business Improvement Group Ballot” be scheduled into the work 
programme for the next Policy Scrutiny Committee. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 

9



 
2. the Executive work programme be noted. 

 
3. the Lincoln Business Improvement Group Ballet be scheduled for Policy 

Scrutiny Committee due to be held on 1 October 2024. 
 

10



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2025/26 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – SHARED 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
  
1.1 To provide an opportunity for Policy Scrutiny Committee to discuss and comment, 

as part of the formal consultation period, on the proposed scheme of a 2025/26 
Council Tax Support scheme and accompanying Exceptional Hardship Payment 
scheme. 
 

2. Background 
  
2.1 The Council Tax Benefit system was abolished on 31 March 2013 and replaced by the 

Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme.  This scheme can be determined locally by the 
Billing Authority having had due consultation with precepting authorities, key 
stakeholders and residents.  As at 30 June 2024, there are 8,278 residents claiming 
Council Tax Support in the City of Lincoln.  2,546 are pensioners who are protected 
under the legislation and receive Council Tax Support as prescribed by the 
Government (broadly similar to the level of Council Tax Benefit).  It is the 5,732 working 
age (including those classified as ‘vulnerable’ for CTS purposes) claimants where a 
local scheme can be determined which can change the level of support provided. 
 

2.2 Unless a decision by the Council is made to apply scheme changes to vulnerable 
working-age customers, the localised CTS scheme would historically only be applied 
to non-vulnerable working age.  Vulnerable working-age customers are those that have 
one of the following for CTS purposes: 
 

- Disability Premium; 
- Enhanced Disability Premium; 
- Severe Disability Premium; 
- Disabled Child Premium; 
- In receipt of a war pension; 
- Qualifies for disabled or long-term sick earnings disregard; 
- Employment and Support Allowance (income-related, where the support or 

work-related component is received and 
[...]
 when considering the potential cost 

of a local CTS scheme – as effectively an increase in caseload increases the cost of 
the scheme, and vice versa the cost decreases when the CTS caseload reduces.  
Understandably, the Covid-19 pandemic had a direct impact on the number of 
residents claiming CTS.  It can be seen that caseloads rose sharply in 2020 and 2021 
as an outcome of the impact of Covid-19 on the economy and residents’ incomes.  The 
caseload then plateaued somewhat before falling and returning back to pre-pandemic 

12



levels.  However, with the ongoing cost of living pressures on residents there is the 
potential that the number of claimants may begin to increase again. 
 

4. City of Lincoln Council 2024/25 CTS Scheme 
  
4.1 The current, 2024/25 scheme, has the following restrictions for working age customers: 

- 

 Capital limit £6,000; 

 Minimum entitlement of £2 per week; 

 Property banding capped at Band B e.g. a customer in Band C (and above) 
property, will only have their CTS calculated on Band B liability; 

 Backdating restricted to 1 month; and 

 Temporary absence from home in line with Housing Benefit regulations. 
 

4.2 A recent report provided to the Council by LG Futures (LG Futures | Accounting, 
Medium-Term Financial Planning, Funding Formulae and Business Rates, Policy and 
Research, Events and Training), provided the following information regarding City of 
Lincoln Council’s CTS scheme 2023/24 and its impacts: 
 
In 2023/24, Lincoln's revenue was reduced by 14.1%, due to its local CTS scheme.  
Of this, 4.5% was in the form of support to pensioners and 9.6% was support for 
working-age families.  The table below compares the share of revenue foregone with 
the nearest neighbour (referring to ‘similar’ local authorities in terms of demographics 
(not location)) and England averages. 
 
Table - Council Tax revenue foregone due to CTS in 2023/24 

 Lincoln Neighbour average England average 

Support for 
pensioners 

4.5% 4.4% 3.7% 

Support for 
working-age 
families 

9.6% 7.0% 5.1% 

Total Council Tax 
Support 

14.1% 11.4% 8.8% 

 
In terms of support for working-age families, the age group for which councils have 
discretion over the level of support provided, for Lincoln support for working-age 
residents was equivalent to 9.6% of Council Tax revenue.  This was higher than the 
nearest neighbour average of 7.0% and higher than the England average of 5.1%. 

 
5. 

 
Council Tax Support Scheme options for 2025/26 

 
5.1 
 

 
In this Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the budgeted cost of the 
2025/26 CTS scheme is £1.304m (i.e. City of Lincoln Council’s share 14.3%, - (with 
the estimated total scheme cost of c£9.369m dependent on increases in the main 
preceptors levels of Council Tax). 
 
Changes to the CTS scheme may be made for both non-vulnerable and vulnerable 
working age customers, however pension age residents are ‘protected’ and the 
‘default’ government scheme effectively applies.  If the Council wishes to continue 
protecting vulnerable working age CTS recipients, then any changes to the CTS 
scheme will only apply to 2,375 customers or 28.69% of the caseload.   

13

https://lgfutures.co.uk/
https://lgfutures.co.uk/
https://lgfutures.co.uk/


 
City of Lincoln’s CTS caseload as at June 2024, can be broken down as follows: 
 

Caseload breakdown Caseload % of total caseload 
 

Total caseload 8,278  

Pensioner 2,546 30.76% 

Working age vulnerable 3,357 40.55% 

Working age non-
vulnerable 

2,375 28.69% 

   
 

5.2 Based on the current core elements of the existing scheme, a caseload decrease of 
1%, 0% change, and an increase of 5% have been modelled, along with Council Tax 
increases of 1.9% and 2.9%.  These are summarised in Appendix 1, giving an 
indication of the potential cost and savings to City of Lincoln Council. Also included is 
the potential value for non-collection, based on the collection figure currently included 
in the MTFS of 98.75%, in light of current collection rates, this may be reviewed as part 
of the refresh of the MTFS. 
 

5.3 As a billing authority the Council can decide whether or not to amend core elements 
of its scheme each year.  Proposed options for consultation are included in Appendix 
1 to this report. 
 
There will be some technical changes that will still need to be applied to ensure that 
the Council’s scheme complies with the Prescribed Scheme Regulations (for example, 
covering Universal Credit, premiums and discounts).  These details are awaited from 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 
 
Technical amendments to the scheme in relation to uprating incomes, applicable 
amounts, disregards and allowances are to be collated once statutory details have 
been released by the Secretary of State. 
 

5.4 In developing the modelling for each of the CTS scheme options a number of 
assumptions have been made, as follows: 
 

 5% uprating of benefits figures  - the national benefits uprating figure was 
3.1% for 2022/23, and then 10.1% in 2023/24 (in line with the September 2022 
inflation rate).  The 2024/25 uprating figure, 6.7%, was announced at the 
Autumn Statement in November 2023.  As the actual 2025/26 benefits upratings 
figure is unknown at this time, as and when this becomes clearer modelling of 
a potential scheme may be refined. 
 

 As the Council and major preceptors are likely to set differing levels of Council 
Tax increases, this creates a variety of modelling scenarios.  Council Tax 
increases of 1.9% and 2.9% have therefore been assumed for modelling 
purposes.  The final costs of the scheme will though be increased by the actual 
level of Council Tax increases applied.  The modelling does not though take 
into consideration that the Council’s percentage share of the overall cost of the 
scheme would slightly reduce if other preceptors increase their Band D by a 
greater percentage than the Council, this would in effect reduce the cost of the 
scheme to the Council. 
 

14



 1% caseload reduction, no change in caseload, also a 5% caseload 
increase.  These caseload projections would effectively allow for the currently-
slightly decreasing CTS caseload to continue, then potentially rise due to 
ongoing and potentially increased cost of living pressures.  Of course, officers 
can only predict the economy and subsequent impacts on CTS caseload, 
particularly in the current climate this cannot be an ‘exact science’. 
 

 Collection rate of 98.75%.  The MTFS assumes a collection rate of 98.75% for 
2024/25 (this is higher than the 2022/23 figure of 98.25%). Given ongoing cost 
of living challenges, the collection rate will be reviewed as part of the 
development of the updated MTFS. 

 
Another key factor to be considered is to ensure our software supplier, NEC, can 
accommodate the changes being proposed.  NEC has already indicated they would 
need to have known of any prospective software changes for a 2025/26 CTS scheme, 
by the end of June 2024.  NEC has already developed a potential banded scheme as 
part of City of Lincoln’s 2024/25 scheme options, although this was delivered too late 
to be considered for adopting for 2024/25 – and as at the time of writing this report, 
continues to be tested by officers.  This is a key risk as not only would officers need 
full assurance that the IT software works effectively and accurately with a banded 
scheme, but also that the related initiative of automation of certain Universal Credit 
documents is also in place.  These are resource intensive and detailed tasks, which 
will continue to be tested/implemented over the following weeks and months. 
 

5.5 The options proposed to be considered, are as follows, (all options are modelled 
including the factors as set out in paragraph 5.4 (above):  
 

 Option 1:   No change to the current scheme; 
 

 Option 2:  Introduction of a ‘banded scheme’ for all working age 
customers - *see paragraph 5.6 (below)
[...]
s to help mitigate detrimental impacts. 
 

Testing within the NEC software system is intensive and detailed and is likely to take 
several months, with automation of Universal Credit information recently being advised 
as being required in order to deliver a banded scheme, -this automation is not currently 
in place but is being worked on by officers. 

  
5.8 Continuation/increase of the Exceptional Hardship Scheme: Exceptional 

Hardship Payments (EHP) assist persons who have applied for CTS and who are 
facing ‘exceptional hardship’ – it is similar to the Discretionary Housing Payment 
scheme (DHP) for Housing Benefit shortfalls.  EHP provides a further financial 
contribution where an applicant is in receipt of CTS but the level of support being paid 
by the Council does not meet their full Council Tax liability. 

 
The Council is required to provide financial assistance to the most vulnerable 
residents, who have been disproportionately affected by the changes made to the 
CTS Scheme.   Since April 2013, the Council has agreed to introduce an EHP scheme 
each year, in order to provide a safety net for customers, in receipt of Council Tax 
Support who were experiencing difficulty paying their Council Tax.   Exceptional 
Hardship falls within Section 13A(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
forms part of the CTS Scheme. 

 
The cost of EHP awards is borne solely by City of Lincoln Council.  As at the end of 
June 2024, a total of £1,292.99 EHP has been awarded for 2024/25.  It is proposed 
that an EHP budget of £25,000 be in place for 2025/26.  If a banded scheme is 
adopted, EHP could potentially help assist in mitigating the transition to cases where 
there is a reduced level of award. 
 

5.9 Committee and Consultation Timetable 
 

5.10 The timetable to approve any changes to the new scheme takes into account the 
existing calendar of meetings.  Full Council of the Billing Authority needs to approve 
the scheme after consultation as outlined in 
[...]
l: martin.walmsley@lincoln.gov.uk 
 

 

 
7.4 NEC does not deliver a banded scheme module that is able to be fully tested and 

accurately meets requirements. 
 
8.  

 
Recommendations 
 

8.1 Policy Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

(i) Consider and comment on options for a 2025/26 Council Tax Support 
scheme. 
 

(ii) Consider and comment on provision of an Exceptional Hardship Fund of 
£25,000 for 2025/26. 

20

mailto:martin.walmsley@lincoln.gov.uk


Appendix 1: 1st October 2024 – Policy Scrutiny Committee - City of Lincoln Council – Council Tax Support 2025/26 scheme 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

*N.B.* In this Appendix, several figures are ‘£TBC’ at this stage.  Scheme modelling is continuing and these figures will be 
provided as soon as available. 
 
 

Option 1: No change to the current scheme  
 

Estimated 
Total Spend 

(all 
preceptors) 

City of Lincoln 
Spend – 14.5% 

Difference to 
MTFS 

(£1,303,800) – 
(saving) / cost  

Amount expected to 
be collected using 
collection figure of 

98.75% 
 

 1% caseload decrease 

 1.9% Council Tax increase 
 

£9,124,040 £1,322,986 £19,186 £18,946 

 1% caseload decrease 

 2.9% Council Tax increase 
 

£9,221,046 £1,337,052 £33,252 £32,836 

 0% caseload change 

 1.9% Council Tax increase 
 

£9,216,971 £1,336,461 £32,661 £32,253 

 0% caseload change 

 2.9% Council Tax increase 
 

£9,314,952 £1,350,668 £46,868 £46,282 

 5% caseload increase 

 1.9% Council Tax increase 
 

£9,678,438 £1,403,374 £99,574 £98,329 

 5% caseload increase 

 2.9% Council Tax increase 
 

£9,781,268 £1,418,284 £114,484 £113,053 

 
 

 

21



Appendix 1: 1st October 2024 – Policy Scrutiny Committee - City of Lincoln Council – Council Tax Support 2025/26 scheme 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

 

Option 2:  Income Banded Scheme 
 

Estimated 
Total Spend 

(all 
preceptors) 

City of Lincoln 
Spend – 14.5% 

Difference to 
MTFS 

(£1,303,800) – 
(saving) / cost  

Amount expected to 
be collected using 
collection figure of 

98.75% 
 

 1% ca
[...]
on under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
If an item is to be considered in private this will indicated on the 
individual decision notice. 

 
 If you have any queries, please telephone 01522 873387 or email 

democratic.services@lincoln.gov.uk. 

37

mailto:democratic.services@lincoln.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
 

Date of Decision Decision 
Decision: Summary  Decision Taken 

By 
Key 

Decision 
Exempt 

Information 

16 September 2024 
 

A policy for the care of  City 
Council owned trees  in public 
open spaces. 
 
 

To adopt , change, or refuse to adopt 
the draft policy proposed. 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

16 September 2024 
 

A POLICY AND STRATEGY 
FOR  FINANCIAL 
CONTRIBUTIONS TO 
SUPPORT PARKS AND OPEN 
SPACES 
 
 

To adopt a policy and supporting 
strategy. 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

16 September 2024 
 

Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2025/26 
 
 

1) Consider and comment on options 
for a 2025/26 Council Tax Support 
scheme. 
 
2) Confirm which options will move 
forward for public consultation and 
scrutiny. 
 
3) Consider and comment on 
provision of an Exceptional Hardship 
Fund for 2025/26. 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

14 October 2024 
 

RPS Process 
 
 

To approve a new formalised RPS 
process 

Executive 
 

No Public 

14 October 2024 
 

Lincoln Business Improvement 
Group Ballot 
 
 

To confirm City Council's position in 
relation to voting in the BIG ballot . 
Ballot seeks businesses views on 
continuation of Lincoln BIG for a 
further 5 years. 
 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

38



 

18 November 2024 
 

Cornhill Market - Operational 
Plan 
 
 

Update on progress to set context for 
decisions covering: 
- permanent staff 
- operational budget 
- operational business plan 

Executive 
 

Yes Partly Private 

18 November 2024 
 

Housing Pipeline Approach 
 
 

Decisi
[...]

06 January 2025 
 

Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2025/26 
 
 

To recommend to Council a Localised 
Council Tax Scheme for 2025/26, and 
associated Exceptional Hardship 
Fund. 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

24 February 2025 
 

Jasmin Green 
 
 

Development of allocated housing 
site for council housing with 
associated 
improvements/enhancements 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

24 February 2025 
 

Tenancy Agreement 
 
 

Approve the revised Tenancy 
Agreement to apply for all new 
tenants and retrospectively to all 
existing tenants from 1st April 2025 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

40



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

41

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

43

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

51



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

75



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 29 July 2024
	3 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26
	1.10.24 COLC Policy SC CTS 2025-26 Appendix 1 - MW final
	1.10.24 COLC Policy SC CTS 2025-26 Appendix 2 EIA - MW final

	5 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 App A
	Printed plan Executive Work Programme Executive Appendix B

	6 Exclusion of Press and Public
	7 Lincoln Big Ballot
	A

Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 1 October 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Liz Bushell, 
Councillor Natasha Chapman, Councillor Callum Roper 
and Councillor Calum Watt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rachel Storer 
 

 
9.  Confirmation of Minutes - 29 July 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

10.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

11.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26  
 

Tracey Parker, Revenues and Benefits Manager:  
 

a. presented the proposed scheme for Local Council Tax Support for the 
financial year 2025/26 and accompanying Exceptional Hardship Payments 
Scheme, as part of the formal consultation period 
 

b. gave the background to the scheme as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that there were currently 8,278 residents claiming 
Council Tax Support in Lincoln 
 

c. advised that there were 2,546 pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Support 
who protected under the legislation so that they would not be affected by 
any changes made to the Council Tax Support Scheme 
 

d. further advised that there were 5,732 working age claimants who could be 
affected by any changes made to the scheme. This figure included those 
working age customers considered ‘vulnerable’ 

 
e. highlighted the changes in caseload as detailed at paragraph 3 of the 

report and advised that there was potential that the number of claimants 
could rise due to the ongoing cost of living pressures on residents 

 
f. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and gave an overview of the current 

Council Tax Support Scheme 
 

g. advised that based on the current core elements of the existing scheme, 
caseload decreases of 1% and 0% change and an increase of 5% had 
been modelled, along with Council Tax increases of 1.9% and 2.9%. 
These were summarised in Appendix 1 of the report which gave an 
indication of the potential cost and savings to the City of Lincoln Council. 
Also included was the potential value for non-collection (based on 
projected collection in the tax base of 98.75%) 
 



h. explained that as a billing authority the Council could decide whether or 
not to amend core elements of its Council Tax Support scheme each year. 
Schemes being consulted on were summarised at Appendix 1 of the report 
 

i. referred to paragraph 5.3 and 5.4 of the report and explained the technical 
amendments and assumptions that had been made in developing the 
modelling for each Council Tax Support Scheme  
 

j. reported that the options considered for consultation by Executive on 16 

September 2024 were as follows: 
 

 Option 1: No change to the current scheme; 

 Option 2: Introduction of a ‘banded scheme’ for all working age 
customers (as detailed at paragraph 5.6 of the report) 

 
k. referred to paragraph 5.8 of the report which detailed the Exceptional 

Hardship Payments Scheme and proposed an Exceptional Hardship 
Budget of £25,000 be put in place for 2025/26 

  
l. asked for Committee’s consideration and comments as part of the formal 

consultation process. 
 
Question: There was still work being undertaken on the modelling of a potential 
banded scheme. Would all of the information be available for Executive to make a 
decision in January 2025? 
Response: Most of the information would be available in time for Executive, 
however, the cost of the scheme would not be available which was usual 
practice. The aim with the modelling would be to keep the bands similar to what 
the customer was currently receiving. If the work was not completed there was 
still the option of no change to the current scheme. 
 
Question: There were concerns regarding the software. Would it be possible for 
the banded scheme to be implemented in the next financial year. 
Response: The aim would be to implement the banded scheme in the next 
financial year. Testing of the software needed to implement the scheme was 
ongoing and was likely to take several months to complete. It was important to 
ensure that the software was thoroughly tested. 
 
Question: Would there be a transition period to move to the proposed banded 
scheme? 
Response: There would not be a transition period. The Exceptional Hardship 
fund would be used for those vulnerable people who had been disproportionately 
affected by changes made to the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
Question: Would the Council consider helping those people who were just 
outside the eligibility criteria for receiving the winter fuel payment? 
Response: This was not within the remit of the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
Question: Could the proposed banded scheme include a formula for additional 
children to help mitigate the impact of the 2 child benefit cap? 
Response: The Council Tax  Support scheme was aligned with Universal Credit. 
The suggestion could be included as part of the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 



1. The introduction of a ‘banded scheme’ for all working age customers be 
supported. 

 
2. The provision of an Exceptional Hardship Fund of £25,000 for 2025/26 be 

supported. 
 
 

12.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

No update available. 
 

13.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’ 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme September 2024-August 2025 

 
c. requested councillors to submit any items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest 
 

d. invited members questions and comments: 
  
The Business Manager – Corporate Policy and Transformation explained that a 
review of the Equality and Diversity Corporate Document Suite was currently 
being undertaken. It needed to be considered by the Equality and Diversity 
Advisory Panel prior to consideration by Policy Scrutiny Committee. She 
suggested that it be added to the work programme for March 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. The work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. The Executive work programme be noted. 
 

3. The Review of the Equality and Diversity Corporate Document Suite be 
scheduled into the work programme for 18 March 2025. 

 
14.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 19. 
 

15.  Lincoln Big Ballot  
 

Simon Walters, Strategic Director for Communities and Environment: 
 

a. presented the Lincoln Business Improvement Group (BIG) ballot 
arrangements in advance of seeking Executive views on how the 



nominated officer should vote in the ballot using the votes attributable to 
council properties within the Business Improvement District (BID) 
designated area 
 

b. explained the BID Ballot process and provided details of the BID Levy 
mechanics 

 
c. advised that an all Member Workshop was held on 18 November 2024 and 

gave an overview of the key themes explored during the session 
 

d. summarised the impact of an overall ‘yes’ vote and also the impact of an 
overall ‘no’ vote 
 

e. invited members questions and comments. 
 
The committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and acknowledged 
the extensive services that Lincoln BIG provided to the City. They were 
unanimously in support of the nominating Officer casting a ‘yes’ vote in the 
upcoming BID Ballot on behalf of City of Lincoln Council properties. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to cast a ‘yes’ 
vote on behalf of City of Lincoln Council properties for the continuation of Lincoln 
BIG for the next 5 years be supported. 
 


